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Use ..:.J f:Cl.l0, t _I oJ .
Quantity of water No. of acres L/ 1

..~ .
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.......?.o'tn-t .. Dr;:,D..,~ers10,v ················

........C\u ne.... 9i..,.J9.7J .
Date of hearing .

Change in

Date filed

Po/ of hearing .

LJ!ate of order $-:-..d..b.:.7../P. Vol. '?d ..1. , page ..e?.J..~. Name of ditch =: ~(. : .
~p~~on?~P':~e~ ~ ~ ~ ~ :..~.~··· Date of priority \~.f-).\1.~.~;?..J.~.).~1.35 .
Proof mailed .....•.----. ---------- -- --- -- . --- --- -------... --- . -- ---- ---------- - - -- ------ /In name of -- ----- .._Q _c±h.)!._f...._G,__,.Q_<J..oda..l_J__.------------.--
Proof received L(_ Adjudication, Vol. , page .

cere $8!271982'h cc sS@?4xo.Ia? .so. theco.» L57a
Certificate cancelled ··························-r,··-·····························•r-······

Notation made on record by ··············~·········-·····················-·······
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APPLICATION No. I6149
PERMIT No. 1q



Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

I, ·······D.r.•....\f.i.1.l.iLlm..M.•....Saper.., ....D.D..S•..........................................................................................................
• (Name o{ applicant)

P. o. Box 98, Gridley Butteof , County of ,
(Postoffice)

State of ..~.~·~·~·~·~·:.'.1:.~.~...f!.2.-?.2~~.... , do hereby make application for change . .o.f....P.Q.int....o.f...D.i.Y.er.s.i.on

··· ·· · ·· · (In point of diversion; place or use; use heretofore made of the water) ···

1. The source of present water right is ....S.imps.on...C.r..~.~k .
(Nnmc of stream)

I

2. The use to which the water is applied is .....i.:r.:r.tg?.-J:;..tg.~...9.f....Q;r.~nP.~.;r;:;r.;t.~..$. .......•.•••.••.••.•..•.•••••••••••••
(Irrl11at1on; Mining; Power; Mol\u!octurlng; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is N.QJ:l.e. .,.

Under .Permit No. 11966: /4. The pomt of d1vers1on 1s located ..1.c-uo· ft N and ..1._5.0 ft W from the .s....E .
O (N. or S.) CE. or W.)

corner of .Sit.¼...SE¾...9..f. S~.5;..ti.o.n 2.0.,, being within the N.Y.¾ ~.~.k .
(Section or subdivision)

of Section.....20......... Tp. ......28S•... R. ..1...li.•.... W. M., in the County of .....G.9..9..§..·-·············································
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. orW.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

Twp. Range Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1•4 s±,
NE NW sw SE%, NE, NW, sw% SE NE, NW, sw% SE! NE, [­ (sw) am~-

28s 14w 20 ~ 4 4 4' ...
;lo 98{

2-9 I e3. ·---- ·-
I- ..-.... -............... ·--·--· ................ ................. -·--···-· -----

NOTE: I you own leas than 40•aore tracts, attach II description of your land u lt appears ln your deed.

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ..N.o.t t.he .l.eg.aJ. o.ivn.e.r y.e.t .
(If not owner, explain your Interest!

I have a contract to purchase

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? ...Y.es..

8. What is the date of priority of your water right? ~.~Y.~.1!1.~~r 18., 19,:3!5 !.

9. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? ¥.~JL If so, give number
Yes or No)

• Leof permit 1.:1.9.6-6 , .

Form 113--2M-8-63

.,
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10. Do you hold a water right certificate? ..Yes...... If so, give number of certificate ::-:-~ .
(Yes or No)

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

L-
12. Is the water right recorded in your name? N.0....-:-:-.-:-:-...Ar.thur...G......Randnll.,....Bandan.,....O.r.e.gon

(If not, i ve name)

............N.a If so, give title of proceedings .
(Yes or No)

10- propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

Twp. Rane Sec.
NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW1-4 SE1-4

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer questions 14, 15, 10 and 17, If the nppllenUon is !or change In point of diversion.

14. The proposed point of diversion is located 1800.. ft. ..N and 3.3.5. ft .J..... from the..S..L..
(N. or S.) CE. orW.)

corner of .Sy3.SJ...,, being within the_.Nk.Sr±.... of Section ....20.. Tp. ...28s._R._..1A., W. M.,
SE!v "10.J:l - (Smallest lecal subdivision) (No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of C.o.o.s.............................. The name of the ditch to be used is ...(Pipe... .L,.i.11,0.) .

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? ..~-~~-~!.:-~.ct to
Purchase

16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

• ? Nos1on .

NOTE: Answer quesUons II lll'ld 19 lf appllcaUon Is for chonge In use or place of use.

48: Are the lands fromwhich you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ­

mg taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .
(Answer Yes or No)

19: If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are .to..relocate....my....pmp...in..3....m19.2.e...beneficial
position downstream on Simpson Creek. The new point of diversion is

located near the site of the 1935 waterwheel which wqs used for generation
·--01:···power.·················································································································•····························--·······································



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, i111am..M....Soper........-····································································-···• the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the ahove and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I kriow the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 1.0.th.. ~.ay of fe.b.A 7 , 19..Zl.

. . '!.:-.2.~/~=~-=.a~~-:;.-:: .
· (Name of applicant)

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,
AS THE CASE MAY BE.

SPF440



JEFOllli THB ViAT'~l BEGOUllCES DIRECTOR 01'' OHl.:GOll

Cooo County

lN .THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION!
OF DR. Y/ILLLW M. SOJ!.8R FOR TIC
APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN POINT OP
DIVERSIOU O:ri' WATER F.ROU SILll'SON
CREEK
·-- ~----- -- ---- -- - -

ORDER .AMENDING ORDER
RASER10. 2522

An Order of the later Resource Director entered ?lay 26, 1976,

approved the application of Dr. William Sop3r for a change :..n point of cliveraion

for the right ev..denced by certificate rooo:rded at Pag0 ll5''2, StatQ Record of

Water Right Certificate. The o:rder lists a date of priority of November 18,

1955 whereas tlle right deacribad bears a date of priori1zy' of NovembGJr 18, 1935,.

NOW, THERF'..FORE, it hereby is ORDERED that refe~nce to a de.ta of

priorit-y of November 189 1955, not ba consider.ad and upon comple·Gi.on of the

authorized change in point 0f diversion a 00rtificate shell bo ioued to .

Dr. William I, and Carrie Jean Soper bearing a date o priority 0

Nowmber 18, 1935.

Dated et Salem, Oregon, thi 30h dy of July, 976,

/a/ JAES E. SES
Director



..

BEFORE TH WATER ruj:SOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

Coos County

IN THE MATTER OF THE APFLICATIONl
OF DR. WILLIAM M. SOPER FOR. THE·
APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF
DIVERSION OF WATER FROM SIMPSON ) :· ·
CREEK )· · ....

. .----------------•.
' '

.'·

. ..
8·"

}

ORDER AMENDING ORDER
TRANSFER 1O. 2532

An Order of the Weter Resources Director entered May 26, 1976,

approved the application of Dr. William Soper fora change in point of diversion
E. ' •• • ."' •·.•'.t - i~ •• '\,. . .. ·' ' t ·_ _. . .- : ·. .. .

for the right evidenced by certificate •recorded at Page11572, State Record of

Water Right Certificates. ·The order lists a date of priority .of November 18,

1955 whereas the right described bears a date of priority of November 18, 1935.

NOVI, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that reference to a date. of

priority of November 18, 1955, not be considered and upon completion of the. '
. .

authorized change in point of diversion a certificate shall be issued to

Dr. William M. and Carrie Jean Soper bearing as date of priority of

November 18, 1935. ' :, .

Dated atSalem, Oregon, this 30th day of July, 1976.

/a/ JAMES E. SEXSON
Director



..

!EFORE THE Wfi.TER RESOURCES DIRECfOR OF OREG01l1

Coos County

IN THE·MA~TER OF THE APnICATIONI.
OP DR. WI!lLJJ;JJI M ~ SOPER FOR WE
APPROVAL OF A CHAJ.mE IN POINT OF
DIVERSION OF WATER FRO'.J SmPSON
CREEK- ....,__ .... _....,.. _

OR1>ER Al?l'=ROVING
TRAISTER NO. 2532

\
l
t

On Jun.o 911 19710 D.t-o \7:Ulimn Mo Sopor f'ilacl au application in the,

office of tho Uater Resourc0o·Diractor for the approval of c eborlgc in point
·'

of diveroion of tw.ter fr0!,1 · Simpoon Cresk0 purev..snt to the provioiond of
ORS 540,510 to 540.530,

Certifieate of rnter right issued to Arthur<¾. Rruldnll and recorded. .

at Pege 115720 Volume 100 St..sto Record of Wo.t€~ Right Cart:lf.ioo.to00 confiri:l!ad

a right to the uee of not to exceed 1.5.cubic feet par ceecmi of ~toro of

Simpson Creel £or development 0 15 theoretical horsepower (not; electrical)

and for the irrigation of 15.0 ~cres in the s} SE, Section 20, Toship 28

South, Range l4 Vlcat, w.:m., with a date of priorit, cf ?iovo£1:ber 161 1955. These
' .

lan4■ were 1.rrigate4 tram a point ot d1vera1on looa:'84 1800 teet !lonh am.
150 teet We■t f'rcla the Southaut comer ot the aw¼ SE¼, Section 20, being

within then¼ SE¼, Section 20, Townahip 28 South, Banse 14 Wea,, w.K.

Ourtia ~. and Dolorea L. S1m:peon and W1ll1n JI. and Carrie Jean

Soper au'bmit~d an attidavit tbat they are the legal and equitable own.era

of the water right evidenced by the certificate recorded at J:see ll572, and
a

. '

the· land to uhich 1t o appurtenant, that they have abandoned any anl all
..

interest in and to tho uoc of ...-ater for develo~t of power· and ~quest the

same .be canceled,- that the land actually irrigated comprised 784 acres in the

sk SE of Section 20, and 1.09 acres in the Ii}NE}, Section 29, Tomash1p29
South, Ronge 14 est, M, and that an appropr.iate change be.made 1n the

. . . ·.. . ...

State Record of Water Right Certificates to correctly reflect the acreage

actually irrigated,



..

Dr, William k, Soper proposes to irrigate the 7.84 ores in the
), • • ,. • •' • • . "' ', • ' J

S\'I¼ si¼, Section 20, and 1.09 eoros in the NWi Ill!.'¼, Section 29, Townabip 28

South, Range Z4 West, iii,, referred to in the preceeding paragraph ro a
. .

point of div 0roion to be locatE!d 1800 fee.., North and :;:;5 :feet Wcot from the

Section 20, Towhip 28 South, Barlge 14 \'Jest, Wollo

Notice by publication as provided by 0RS 540520 as not given in

connection with this application for the reason aid sec'ion provides notice

is not required on an application for. a c~ in point of diveria:i.on of rui.tor

of less than one-fourth mile here there is no :1nterwm.ng diwroion.-/
' '

No objootion having baen filed and it appoar.lng that the proposed

cha.ngo in point of diversion mey 'bo_ made w.tthoui· :!njur.y -oo oxiIJtirlg z-igb.to0

the.application should be a.pprovedo

NOW, THEREJi'ORE, it her~by·is ORDERED that tlw change :m point of

diveraion of mater from Simpson Creek, to wit&
' .

From a point located 1800 feet North aru1·15O feet Weai troza
the Southeast corner of the sw¼ SE¼, Section 20, 'beug w1thin
the mvi sti-, Section 20, !rownahip 28 South, Bange 14 Weat, W.u.
To a point to be located 1800 .tnt liorth and 335 teet lleat
:tl'om the Southeast comer of the SW¼ BE¼, Seoticm 20, beiq
within the NWi· sE¼, Saotion 20, ~OWWlbip 28 South, Range 14
Test, ,M,

tor the irrigation o:f 7.84 acres in ·the sw¼ S.Et of Seotion 20, and 1.09 acres
,}

....!.. .... ,,

in the NV IE, Section 29, Toship 29 South, Range 4 Vest, ML,, with a

date of priority of November 189 1955,t' 1a approved•.
--✓

It ia~ ORDERED that no time need be fixed for completion

as tho change in point odiversion is completed ond the ne diversion in

operation.



!t ira FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of na.t-er wi..verted! a·t the

ne point of diversion shall not exceed the q;u.antiV of \'rater available at

the old point of diversion, Bni1 sl1a.l.l: not exceed 0.89 cubic oot per second

It ic_ !?URTEER ORDERED that the :follo\~ provieiono ~l be eattied

out _pri-01• tci ·the diverting of 1.m.ter at the ne point of divoroion ~ herein .

collfil'medo

. That the divex-oion uorko shc.ll includo an ill llr!o flo,r meter~
. ·a woir, or othe.~ ouitable dovico :for moaourixlg tho ·\1ater to
which th\t ia.pplioant ·i·c entitl9d.

That tho type and plans of the mee2auring device be t\1mrovod
y the tezaster before the bogiring o construction ozk
2nd that the ooh' or :measuring device ba mot.al.led ur,.Jlcr· the
8'0llerol auporvision. of am.cl v.ater ll!!lD'i"A)X'o ..

I is 2UR,HER ORDERED ·that the cortiicstc heo'tot?ore sued to

.Ar..nur G. Ra:idnJ.l and rocorded et l\age. 11572~ -Volum.o lOl> Sto.to Record of

Veter Right Certificates, is canceled, and upon zcce±;t c pco satisfactory

to tbe Voter ResourceDirector o completion o tho chge in point of diver--. ' . . '
sion a oertifi.oato o:f ~t&r~t shall be iseued to Dr. W:Uliml ta. and Oarn.e

Jean Soper tor tbe appropriation of DOt.to exoeed·0.09 cubic toot per aeuond

of •ten of SiJll.plon Cr.-u: tor the irrigation ot 7.84 &area 1n 'the sw¼ SE¼
'

of Section 20, and 1.09 acres in the Na IE, Section 29, Toahip,29South,

RmJge 14 West, w.1.i.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, th1s·26th df.\V of~, 1976.

/e/ JAMES E. SEXSON
Director



AFFIDAVIT

STA'm OF OREGON )

-

__) ss.
County or )

We------------------------------
being first duly sworn, depose and say that we are the owners of a water right

and the land to whioh it is appurtenant, which is for the use of not to exceed

1.5 cubic feet per second of water from Simpson Creek for irrigation of 15 acres

in the S; SE, Section 20, Township 28 South, Range 14 lest, VM,, and develop

ment of l.5 theoretical horsepower (not electrical) under a priority date of

November 18, 1935, as evidenced by the certificate recorded at age 11572,

Volume 10, State Record of Water Right Certificates; that; e have abandoned

any and all interest in and to the use of water i'or development of power and

request the same be canceled; that the ske·c;ch which ws su1:mlitted m.th the

proof of appropriation of water did not accurately represent the project as

completed, and that the area 01 7.84 acres in the S} SE}, Section 20, and 1.09

acres in the Ill NE, Section 29, Tomship 28 South, Range l4 Vest, WV.M., as

located by the map submitted with application No. 48309 is and has been irrigated

and that any other lands which may once have been irrigated have since been

abandoned and e request the same be canceled, and upon approval of our application

for a change in point of diversion a new certificate be issued for he appro­

priation of 0.22 cubic foot per second of waters of Simpson Creek for irrigation

01 784 acres in the s SE}, Section 20, and 1.09 acres in the N} NE;, Section

29, Township 28 South, Range 14 West, w.M.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, e have hereunto set our hands this _

day of 197 •



Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of----­
__________, 197 •

Notary Public or Oregon

My Commission expires _



STATE
ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. & SALEM, OREGON • 973 lO e Phone 378-3739

TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

File No. 48309
CHRIS L. WHEELER

State Engineer January 10, 1975

Mr. Ma:l.colm J. Corri.gall
Mcnutt, Gant, Ormsbee &: Gardner
455 South 4th Street
Coos Bay, Oregon 97420

Dear Mr. Corrigall:

There are two completed rights, two permits and one incomplete application
for change in point of diversion involved in the property o:f William
Soper and a little more involved than giving youa description of each.

The certificate of water right recorded at page 11572, State Record of
Water Right Certificates, was issued to Arthur Randall for the appropria,.
tion o:f 1.5 cubic :feet per. second of waters of Simpson Creek for irrigation
of 15.0 acres and development of l.5 theoretical horsepower (not electrical)
under a priority date of November 18, 1935. The proof submitted lists a
aterheel as a power source for the pump discontinued by the time the
second right was perfected

The certificate of water right recorded at page 3572l was issued to Curtis
Simpson for the appropriation of a.OB cubic foot per second of waters of
Simpson Creek for irrigation of 6.4 acres under a priority date of January 2,
1959.

Dr. Soper submitted an application which ,va.s approved by permit No. R 5809
for the construction of a reservoir and three holding ponds and storage of
7.0 acre feet· of waters of Simpson Creek for supplemental irrigation and
frost control, being 3.5 acre feet for irrigation and 35 acre :feet for
frost control.

The secondary application was approved by permit No. 35941 for the appro­
priation of 2.88 cubic feet per second of waters of Simpson Creek and
reservoir and three ponds for irrigation, supplemental irrigation and
frost control.



,,.,

Mr. Louis Pra.ha.r prepared the application and map approved by permit No. 35941
and included the e:iti.sting bogs. We made the usual final proof survey before
issuiJ'l.g certificate Noo 35721 so had no conflict with it, but certificate
No. 11572 was issued prior to the time this office made final. proo:f surveys
and the proof of appropriation was only supported by a sketch not in agree­
ment with Mr. P.ra.har1 s map. Tb.ere was an actual change in point of diversion
under certificate No. 11572 and Dr. Soper submitted an incomplete application
for approval of the change. Action on this has been witbheld pending
completion of an affidavit by Dr. Soper and the contract seller so the des­
cription of the first right under certificate No 11572 can be corrected to
describe the use of water actual.J..y madeo Mr. l?:rahar bad written us regarding
this and I am enclosing a copy of his letter of August 25, 197l and have
marked the appropriate paragraph

Ihe completed rights evidenced by certificates are valid to the extent of
beneficial use of ater subject to forfeiture for failure to use the water
for any period of five successive years,

We have had no report as to what bas been done under permits No R 5809 and
35941. The time limits for these are April 5, 1973 to begin construction,
October l, 1973 to complete construction and October l, l974 to complete
the use of water. If these time limits were met: Dr, Soper should submit
proper notices and the rights could be perfected to the extent of beneficial
use of water.

I see no· reason wby aJ.1 matters I mention could not be completed by Dr. Soper
and the contract seller or by a subsequent; purchaser

I cannot find any reference to your November 18, 1974 letter. Perhaps if
further details are needed we shouJ.d discuss the matter by telephone.

Very truly yours,

TJ:whh
Enc: Copy of Prahar ltr 8/25/71



July 17, 1972

Dr. William Vi. So;.er, D.D.S.
). 0. 1ox 93
qridley, California 95948

Dear Dr. Soper:

I have previously written re5ardi:1r; "Gne watc:c ri[;!",t evidc:,ccd by
certificate 11572 for which you have reques"ted approval oi' a cta.,~e
in P,oint of diversion.

u-30€
8€39

T-2532
161%49
32829

r. Louis Prahar stcted that i:he wester1: 1 o:::;s · ~~ he aad he
have existed for over twenty yeD.rs and ~.'ir. CU:."'G:::.~ Si~~sc:, cc-:-:ff::~ctcc.
additional bogs after oi..rtainir:g ;.ermit 26056 ~vr,ich .,~s ccnfir:::ed. 1.,~,
certificate 35721.

here is no conflict for •4 acres or th.e cc: si' a: ccchad
in certificate 3~r1.: ir,:,uec.. ·.:o Curtis· ::i:.1p.son p.:~ci no c:.c~io:t o-;;r.c::­
than contir.ued ~-'" o7.~ w.s.-~e1~ .. ~..;ci be t.:;.ken.

~o as to corr.::?ct ·.;:,.:. :;,"'~cor... ::;o ccrti:.:.'icatc ll572 ·-.:.ll co:c':"::c·.:;:.:, c.c:::­
cribe and locate he use o:' ·,1ater ;.1.ic.~ ~ I :ievc :9;:,cp.::;•cd c1.::d c::clo::;.:?
two identicr..l o.ffid.'.lvits. Once yo·.1 indic:Atod t!:::i.t you ::~:.~~ co::t::-::·c'i;
pt:rchaser so I prcpnred one a::":'icJavi"G fo;.• you :::id or:c :'o:.• ·~he cor.-t:.~c.c·~
seller. I have left a blank fo-:;:- the _:::i:.•ope:r e~_.;:.•y, ::e ye~ r_o:·i m·T. the
property, only one affic.av:.'.; i$ required cr,:: you .s:::.ot.:ld i:,.s::.r·;; 110\::,or"
in the blank space. T~;,,:; ri0in; is rc.s·;;z-ic·~cd. to the ext:m"v ·..;z::cficial
use of water was made so this o.c,;ion r:1erely correc·~s ·c:1... :.·ccol.~d o'f
the .rii;ht. We will include the area i..--i .:iection 29 no·~ : . · ·:.o..:.s::.y
described.

Ci,1 r-.;ceipt of the co,.1pleted affidavit we cnn complete action on your
request for change i.1. point of divers;;.m:.

Ve.:-y ·;;:;,~.;.ly yours,

'Irevor ·Jones·
sisnG

TJ:ds
Enclosure



-403J
483iH
32029
16142

T-25:32
Dr !III{an M Saner
Post Offir;i;; EO){ 98
G!'idlevg Calif'ornia 959l+8

! apologizs for the dvlav ir. :responding to th~ i~oturn
of your applicatiGne R-8329 an! !ES, i! hv he! g p­
snnel changss hch hli:lVEJ @f'f'roctad the handling of the more
involvod ~pplicatianso

Mz, Luu!s Pr!ar scnt n exp1retry letter uuith the
i·eturnad opplicatiora:; !lr.d ulso 0,q,li'a&S8li V.JUt- deciro tc t.k!
uhat is necessary to establish rights to cover your prject,

Th~ C-Ot'tificatB r~cu:cded tlt pEigC !15?:: diHJC::'H!E?E tho
l.H,e of l.5 cubic feiict pm.· oe:conct of u~tero cf 5impoon Crm.il(
for 1.:--;iguticn af 15.0 acr and dovolop:nent of 1. 5 ..hn.:>reticttl
ht.:'Gllp0W01·. Tha Gkl:!tCh LJhich Dccompan!cd the proof t•ntl tt 0
cortificate locotn tho land in the !~:i.n, ~E'¾ 11.1hich 1s acme. t.h1ng
a1rforsnt than th£ bogo ac lucr:tcd by ~1r. Pruhar. The l:'ight
1IJ ructrlctnd tu tho uae LJf' wrrtc:r and orue of uae Ef.'I mtide by
tho complot1on dotl! of the por.nit. M1'.. P::-ahor ototco thFJt
tho uesterly Logu havn cx!ctcd ec he rmppad them for ovr.!' ?TT
ynu:rJJ.. ~fe olm1 c;totos thnt Gurtio Slmpccm filed en applicet1on
for u peifflit fc:r odd1tianul boga amstruc-:.ct1 aftor co:nplctlcn
uf the firDt righto It cppoor.s: fx"Or.~ Mx.. P::-ahar• s mzip ttmt the
early right should b13 far 7..nt ncroo in the Su~, SE~, fa1ct!on
20, End lo□9 acruc 1n the: r,\.!!-'. NC:{, Section 29, f'ar e total of
6.,93 ii:lcroo.. The 3o27 cc:..-~ !:ma in Gc:ctior, 20 tmd 2.. 22 e..ic::"e
ant! 1..03 acre bog:; in Scc·~ir.m.-29 we~·u corrntructed le:tc1· cc­
t:Dl'ding tc aux· I'CC"Jr(jn al':d ccvo~ou Pea· thu moat part ov cer­
tU'icrato 3572.l althau£h our. oc.roogo figurn :ta 604 acre3.,

f;lcmg with ymrc :;1pplicaticn for :!ppmval or u c;h..inr1u
in µoint of tiiverEi..:m, t;:£: are uill.lng to coi;.•ract the c£;rt:lfiv
cute to deccribu the uaotf.!1•ly bogc comprising 8.93 acros which
includes l.□9 acrEs in Section 29.



Dr. Soper --2­ December 9, 1971

Certificate 35721 is for 1/80 cubic foot per second
of water per acre for 6.4 acres, so the new application can
include an additional 1/80tb cubic foot per second of uuater per
acre and the difference of 0.12 acre from Mr. Prahar's map can
be taken care of by increasing the adjacent proposed bag acres
by 0.05 acre in Section 20 and 0.07 acres in Section 29.

le have issued permits far frost; control as this may
be needed before and after the normal irrigation season. High
temperatures occur during the irrigation season so we do not
issue pennits for both heat control and irrigation. Water far
cooling also results in irrigation of the crop.

I have prepared an application based on the information
you submitted and records of existing rights. All acreage
figures are from Mr, Prahar's map, Other than a small change
in the quantity of water, the only changes are in Item 8.

If the correction is made so the earliest right covers
the three westerly bogs, the application need be only far frost
control for the s43, l.l6, 2.25, and l.09 acre areas and these
are listed as 7.8 acres in Section 20 and l.09 acres in Section
29.

The 6.4 acres under permit 26056 are listed far supple­
mental irrigation ta provide an additional l/80 cubic foot per
second f uater per acre.

Ta agree with Mr. Prhar's map, I suggest listing 0.27
acres instead of 0.20 acre in Section 20 and l.74 acres instead
of 1.69 acres in Section 29, because certificate 34721 is for
3.2 acres not 3.27 in Section 20 and 3.2 acres not 3.25 in Sec­
tin 29. It is not necessary to list acreage figures to l/l001b
ao the map and application can be changed if you wish.

I am not sure if Mr. Prahar included the small part
of the proposed l.84 acre bog in Section 20 in his figure of
lo84 acres. I prepared the application on the assumption that
he did not so added 0.l acre in Section 20.

If you agree with this application, it only requires
signing and returning. I will then assist in the completion
of your application for approval of a change in point of di­
version and incorporate a request to change the description
to cover the use as made.

I am returning the map and your application which is
endorsed so that in order to retain its date of priority it
must be returned ta this office on or before February 9, 1972.



_ December 9, 1971

If you t..:ish to eubm.1 t the r:upal'sed!ng application, the
original application must els.a b0 roturnedo

I ZJm sonding copies of tho applications and map ta Ml'.
Prahax uo you uill not have to mail them back and farth If you
wish tc consult with him before taking action.

Vorv truly yourLJ,

rrevor Jones
A□sistant

TJ:€1v

Enclosure□
cc: Louin Prahar



,I'

Dr. ~-Jilliar:i M. Soper, D. D. S.
P. o. !.X)X 98

. Gridley, C.~. 9591¼8

Dear Doctor Soper:

July 1, 1971 2-106
48;)09
T-2532
16149
32829

Thin will acknowlec!ge your n~1 l;cntion for n per:nit to cor.struct
four reservoirs ;,nd store a total of 7 .O feet therein fro·1 ~lirnp::o!': Crc<;k
for irri0r.:tion .nd temper·-; ture con .rc.l; two nma.11 -.~a:-n d.:tn sheet~ .Tnd u
fee of ·~20 for w~ich our receii't nn:':'1be:· 23944 is enclosed. This :ippli­
oation r.os hcen filed :-md nu.'l'lb~red .R-118308.

Also ~cknowle<Jr.:ed is our np;liction or permit to ""Pnrorria1;e
3 cubic feet per ~econd fro'Tl Si:npson Creei'. :lnri three reservo: rs r·or the
irrigation of 4.B7 !'.cres and the teir.;:er,sturc control of 19.ltf :1crcs, .s.
:up, and the fee of 43l4 for which our receipt number 29l45is enclosed.
?his i:,pplication has been filed and numbered 1~0309.

.2so cknwied is your aplie:tion for a cane in point of
diversion of water from Simpson Creek and n fee of' ;25 .::"or which l'ur
receipt number 23946 is enclosed. The ,lppl i.cation ~ns been filed as
transfer 2532.

'
ieservoir application nrber R-4? describeo one reservoir urea

on Simpsc,n Creek. The map clearly show::: two ntr\1ctures on the creek.
Each reservoir must e nnp·:ratcly ciesicn;·.ted on this npplic,,tion.

Itam number on the reservoir application must aerately specify
the untity of water stored ·1n e.:tch of the five re.servoirs for each usd.
The small dam dnta sheet submitted for the Siinpson Creek. storuge ,i.ren
indic,ites I\ drainage area of only 0.25 acre. Tho drain~go area of Si:npson
Creek above the reservoir is considerably larger than this and the small
dam data sheet should be corrected.



Dr. William M. Soper Page 2 July l, 1971

Certifict.1te 11572 wns is:,ued to Arthur G. Randll and describes the
irrigation of l5 acres in the SW? SE} of Section 20 and the development
of l.5 theoretical horsepower. Certific,:te 35721 war, issued to Curtis
F. Simpson and describes the irrision of 5.2 acres in the Sk; S:; of
Section 20 and 3.2 acres in the NW-l, NEt· of Section 29. The total irri-
gaion between the two rights is 2l.4 acres The map submitted shows
the present irrition of 15.5 acres. Iowever, the l.09 acres in the
westerly rart of the NWt NE¾ of Section 9 was never indluded in Certif­
icate 11572 and must be designated as primary irrigation of this appli­
cntion.

The only proof of a water right is beneficial irrigntion. I£ the
3.27 acres in the south easterly corner of the SW; Si; of Section 20 was
in fact irrigated by May or 199, it could be a portion of the land
described by Certifica·te 11572 but could not then be a p:i.rt of the 6.%
acres in Certificate 35721.

If you own ll of the land described by the two earlier certificates
and all nf the land irrigated under these certificates is shown on the
map, I will prepre for your signature the necessary affidavit of aban­
donment to clenr our records of that part of the right no longer being
used.

Item nunber l on aplication number 4809 should also include the
two reservoirs on ~i.Inpson Creek a sources of approprintion. The second
point of diversion on Simpson Creek nust also be described in Item number
4 on this application.

The land irrigated under earlier rights is for the appropriation
of live flow from Si:npson Creek only. Perhaps you would wish to file
for supplemental irrigation from the reservoirs on this land. If so9
the map and Item number 8 on the appliction must separately describe
the primary and supplemental irrig~tion.

The quantity of water allowed under Certific;,te 35721 was l/80th
of a cubic foot per second per acre. This is one-half of the quantity
that c-an now be allowed for the irrigation of cranberries. Therefore,
an additional l/80th of a cubic foo per second for each ·acre irrigated
under this certificate could be filed on at this time to make up the
deficiency in the quantity of water allowed under the earlier certificate.

',

. If the cranberries are harvested by the flooding method, this use
should also be included for all lands.

A legal description of the property upon which the water will be
used must accompany the applicntion. This can be copied from your deed,
title insurance policy or sales contract.



Dr. Willia1:i M. 3opcr Page 3 July 1, 1971

'l'he contract seller of this property must submit a statement
npproving your proposed ch:mge in point of diversion.

I an returning your pplie.tions number R--08 and !809 with the
mnp for ccmplotion unJ corr~ction and cndorocd thnt so in order to
retain t:1cir <h te:1 of priority they muot be returned to this office on
or before uust 0, 1972.

Very truly yours,

L/\flRY H. JEBOUSEK
Assistant

L\.iJ:de;
Zncloaurcs
cc: Louis Prahar


